MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 15

Chapter 15.

An Act to change the name of the Second Universalist Society of Westbrook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name of society changed, and doings made valid. SECT. 1. The Universalist Society which has its church edifice in Saccarappa, in the city of Westbrook, and has been called and known hitherto by the name of the Second Universalist Society of Westbrook, shall henceforth be called and known by the name of the First Universalist Society of Westbrook, and all its acts and doings in its corporate capacity heretofore, are hereby legalized and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1895.

Chapter 16.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Acts of appropriation, for 1891.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

School fund and mill tax due in eighteen hundred and ninety-five, five hundred fourteen thousand three hundred ninety-nine dollars and fourteen cents,

\$514,399 14

School fund and mill tax due prior to eighteen hundred and ninety-five, nine hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-three cents,

924 83 42,000 00

Free high schools, forty-two thousand dollars, Free high schools, deficiency, five thousand five

5,598 55

hundred ninety-eight dollars and fifty-five cents,